
Table 11.  Amount and Number of Colorado Tax Checkoff Donations
1999 Individual Income Tax Returns

A.  Amount and Number
Non-game Wildlife Domestic Abuse Homeless Prevention Child Care Special Olympics USOC Cemetery Fund All Donations

Adjusted Gross Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of
Income Classes Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns
Negative Income $854 88 $866 70 $1,169 63 $568 56 $514 56 $162 25 $563 41 $4,696 136
$          0 to $    5,000 8,869 1,143 5,812 954 4,759 884 3,599 748 3,138 623 1,488 332 2,398 433 30,063 1,903
$   5,001 to $  10,000 20,550 2,350 13,666 1,984 11,077 1,785 9,669 1,599 7,331 1,328 3,122 674 4,096 887 69,511 3,857
$  10,001 to $  15,000 23,448 2,935 15,815 2,371 13,180 2,048 11,154 1,855 10,659 1,653 3,346 858 6,353 1,141 83,955 4,664
$  15,001 to $  20,000 24,620 3,164 19,272 2,676 14,528 2,234 13,908 2,093 10,134 1,782 3,703 924 8,307 1,273 94,472 5,117
$  20,001 to $  25,000 30,791 3,384 19,369 2,837 15,258 2,367 12,234 2,159 12,003 1,982 3,932 1,035 6,600 1,347 100,187 5,325
$  25,001 to $  35,000 60,289 6,815 42,475 5,719 31,836 4,757 25,229 4,213 26,637 4,172 14,959 2,173 13,745 2,662 215,170 10,504
$  35,001 to $  50,000 77,333 7,860 57,544 6,625 42,434 5,411 33,812 4,831 37,199 4,865 17,585 2,540 18,299 3,049 284,206 11,957
$  50,001 to $  75,000 101,402 8,841 71,496 7,458 50,542 6,012 42,824 5,432 49,979 5,801 20,583 2,975 21,324 3,454 358,150 13,313
$  75,001 to $ 100,000 69,855 5,149 51,581 4,397 36,314 3,522 30,052 3,285 37,823 3,495 16,035 1,844 12,585 1,878 254,245 7,516
$ 100,001 to $ 250,000 86,192 5,070 71,923 4,429 51,822 3,559 43,480 3,268 46,704 3,443 19,881 1,776 14,219 1,641 334,221 7,474
$ 250,001 and Over 10,562 370 11,477 326 7,446 246 8,696 232 6,798 268 2,795 146 18,605 79 66,379 550
Total $514,765 47,169 $381,296 39,847 $280,365 32,886 $235,225 29,772 $248,919 29,470 $107,591 15,301 $127,094 17,885 $1,895,255 72,317

B. Percentage Distribution by Income Class (excludes returns with zero exemptions)
Non-game Wildlife Domestic Abuse Homeless Prevention Child Care Special Olympics USOC Cemetery Fund All Donations

Adjusted Gross Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of Amt of No. of
Income Classes Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns Donation Returns
Negative Income N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A
$          0 to $    5,000 1.7             2.4          1.5             2.4          1.7             2.7        1.5             2.5        1.3             2.1        1.4             2.2        1.9             2.4        1.6             2.6        
$   5,001 to $  10,000 4.0             5.0          3.6             5.0          4.0             5.4        4.1             5.4        3.0             4.5        2.9             4.4        3.2             5.0        3.7             5.3        
$  10,001 to $  15,000 4.6             6.2          4.2             6.0          4.7             6.2        4.8             6.2        4.3             5.6        3.1             5.6        5.0             6.4        4.4             6.5        
$  15,001 to $  20,000 4.8             6.7          5.1             6.7          5.2             6.8        5.9             7.0        4.1             6.1        3.4             6.0        6.6             7.1        5.0             7.1        
$  20,001 to $  25,000 6.0             7.2          5.1             7.1          5.5             7.2        5.2             7.3        4.8             6.7        3.7             6.8        5.2             7.6        5.3             7.4        
$  25,001 to $  35,000 11.7           14.5        11.2           14.4        11.4           14.5      10.8           14.2      10.7           14.2      13.9           14.2      10.9           14.9      11.4           14.6      
$  35,001 to $  50,000 15.0           16.7        15.1           16.7        15.2           16.5      14.4           16.3      15.0           16.5      16.4           16.6      14.5           17.1      15.0           16.6      
$  50,001 to $  75,000 19.7           18.8        18.8           18.7        18.1           18.3      18.2           18.3      20.1           19.7      19.2           19.5      16.9           19.4      18.9           18.4      
$  75,001 to $ 100,000 13.6           10.9        13.6           11.1        13.0           10.7      12.8           11.1      15.2           11.9      14.9           12.1      9.9             10.5      13.4           10.4      
$ 100,001 to $ 250,000 16.8           10.8        18.9           11.1        18.6           10.8      18.5           11.0      18.8           11.7      18.5           11.6      11.2           9.2        17.7           10.4      
$ 250,001 and Over 2.1             0.8          3.0             0.8          2.7             0.7        3.7             0.8        2.7             0.9        2.6             1.0        14.7           0.4        3.5             0.8        
Total 100.0         100.0      100.0         100.0      100.0         100.0    100.0         100.0    100.0         100.0    100.0         100.0    100.0         100.0    100.0         100.0    

C. Average per Return (excludes returns with zero exemptions)
Non-game Wildlife Domestic Abuse Homeless Prevention Child Care Special Olympics USOC Cemetery Fund All Donations

Adjusted Gross Amt of Amt of Amt of Amt of Amt of Amt of Amt of Amt of
Income Classes Donation Donation Donation Donation Donation Donation Donation Donation
Negative Income $9.65 $12.42 $18.42 $10.11 $9.15 $6.49 $13.87 $34.44
$          0 to $    5,000 7.76           6.09           5.39           4.81           5.03           4.48           5.54           15.80         
$   5,001 to $  10,000 8.74           6.89           6.20           6.05           5.52           4.64           4.62           18.02         
$  10,001 to $  15,000 7.99           6.67           6.44           6.01           6.45           3.90           5.57           18.00         
$  15,001 to $  20,000 7.78           7.20           6.50           6.64           5.69           4.01           6.53           18.46         
$  20,001 to $  25,000 9.10           6.83           6.45           5.67           6.06           3.80           4.90           18.81         
$  25,001 to $  35,000 8.85           7.43           6.69           5.99           6.39           6.88           5.16           20.48         
$  35,001 to $  50,000 9.84           8.69           7.84           7.00           7.65           6.92           6.00           23.77         
$  50,001 to $  75,000 11.47         9.59           8.41           7.88           8.62           6.92           6.17           26.90         
$  75,001 to $ 100,000 13.57         11.73         10.31         9.15           10.82         8.70           6.70           33.83         
$ 100,001 to $ 250,000 17.00         16.24         14.56         13.30         13.56         11.20         8.67           44.72         
$ 250,001 and Over 28.58         35.20         30.31         37.46         25.34         19.19         234.29       120.65       
Total $10.91 $9.57 $8.53 $7.90 $8.45 $7.03 $7.11 $26.21


